Arnold&Porter

Scott Feira +1 202.942.5769 Direct Scott.Feira@arnoldporter.com

August 12, 2021

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street, NE Washington, DC 20554

Re: IBFS Files Nos. SAT-T/C-20210322-00037

SAT-T/C-20210322-00038 SAT-AMD-20210422-00053 SAT-AMD-20210422-00054 SES-T/C-20210322-00546 SES-T/C-20210322-00547 SES-AMD-20210428-00741 SES-AMD-20210428-00742

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On July 16, 2021, the Commission consented to the transfer of control of various licenses from AT&T Inc. to DIRECTV Entertainment Holdings LLC.¹ The transaction closed on July 31, 2021.

The attached filing provides notice, pursuant to Section 25.119(f) of the Commission's rules, that the transaction was consummated with respect to the satellite earth and space station licenses involved in the transaction. The relevant IBFS file numbers are listed above.

A Form 603 is being filed separately with respect to the wireless licenses involved in the transaction.

¹ See Application of AT&T Inc. (Transferor) and DIRECTV Entertainment Holdings LLC (Transferee) for

Transfer of Control of DIRECTV Enterprises, LLC, *Memorandum Opinion and Order*, DA-2138 (rel. July 16, 2021).

Arnold&Porter

August 12, 2021 Page 2

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding this notification.

Sincerely,

/x/

Scott Feira

Counsel to DIRECTV Entertainment Holdings LLC

Enclosure